		ID HUMAN SERVICES			FC	DRM APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         275132			IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		B. WING			05/13/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
WHITEFIS	H CARE AND REHABILI	TATION		1305 E 7TH ST WHITEFISH, MT 59937		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	00		
	was conducted by the Medicaid Services (C §483.80 infection cor implemented the CM	d Infection Control Survey e Centers for Medicare & MS) on 5/13/2020. 42 CFR trol regulations and has not S and Centers for Disease on (CDC) recommended for COVID-19.				
F 880 SS=D			F 8	80		6/12/20
	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm	blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable				
	program. The facility must esta	prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:				
	reporting, investigatir and communicable d staff, volunteers, visit providing services un	em for preventing, identifying, ig, and controlling infections iseases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual ipon the facility assessment				
LABORATORY	L DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed					05/27/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 09/09/2020

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 09/09/2020 APPROVED
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		275132	B. WING			05/	13/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- ·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEFISH CARE AND REHABILITATION				1305 E 7TH ST WHITEFISH, MT 59937			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	accepted national star §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicab- infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom communicable diseas reported; (iii) Standard and tran- to be followed to preve- (iv)When and how iso- resident; including but (A) The type and dura- depending upon the ir involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possib- circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir §483.80(a)(4) A syste- identified under the fa corrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens.	to §483.70(e) and following indards; standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify le diseases or can spread to other in possible incidents of e or infections should be smission-based precautions ent spread of infections; lation should be used for a i not limited to: tion of the isolation, infectious agent or organism it the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility we with a communicable in lesions from direct or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed ect resident contact. m for recording incidents cility's IPCP and the en by the facility.	F 88				
	Personnel must handl transport linens so as	e, store, process, and to prevent the spread of					

Facility ID: MT275132

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 09/09/20 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		275132	B. WING		05/13/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WHITEFIS	H CARE AND REHABILI	ITATION		305 E 7TH ST	
			V	VHITEFISH, MT 59937	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTIO
F 880	Continued From page	e 2	F 880		
	infection.				
	§483.80(f) Annual rev	view. uct an annual review of its			
		ir program, as necessary.			
		Γ is not met as evidenced			
	by:				10 In a
	Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to prevent the spread of infection by			1. How the corrective action wi accomplished for those residents	
	allowing 1 resident (#2), who was on droplet			have been affected by the deficie	
	- ,	ions, to leave his room		practice: Residents 2 is no longe	
		by re-using a single-use		precautions; therefore no one is	
		for 1 (#1) of 8 sampled		at risk. Infection control to report	-
	residents. Findings in	nclude:		residents that are on precautions	
		war 5/42/2020 at 0:45 a m		5/26/20. Infection control nurse to	0
		w on 5/12/2020 at 9:15 a.m., d resident #2 was on droplet		communicate to other nursing management length of time on	
	transmission precaut			precaution. Nursing managemen	it to
		he facility. Staff member H		communicate to floor staff curren	
		nts are on a 14-day isolation		residents on precaution. Resider	nt 1
	period as a precautio	on to prevent COVID-19.		silvasorb replaced immediately w	vith new
				smaller sheets of medication. All	
	÷	n on 5/12/2020 at 9:40 a.m.,		members were educated on ster	
		ig in his wheelchair just ay. Resident #2 was not		silvasorb dressing sheets by 5/13 Wound nurse educated prior nurse	
		re was a sign on resident		wound dressing by 5/13/20.	
		owed he was on droplet		2. How the facility will identify of	other
		t staff should wear a mask,		residents having the potential to	
	gown, and gloves wh	en entering the resident's		affected by the same deficient pr	
	room.			During weekly wound rounds wo	
	During on share	n on E/12/2020 at 0:45 a		team will assess stocked dressin	5
	•	n on 5/12/2020 at 9:45 a.m., eling himself down the		supplies in the room to identify a mispackaged supplies. All 4 resid	-
	hallway towards the r			precautions will be educated on s	
				isolated and if they do need to le	
	During an observatio	n on 5/12/2020 at 9:48 a.m.,		room they need to wear a mask s	
	resident #2 was seate	ed in his wheelchair at the		5/26/20.	
		dent #2 was not wearing a		3. What measures will be put in	-
	mask. Two other resi	dents were within 3 feet of		what systematic changes you wil	Il make to

Facility ID: MT275132

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 09/09/2020 MAPPROVED: 0.0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		275132	B. WING			05	6/13/2020	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
		TATION		13	305 E 7TH ST			
WHITEFIS	H CARE AND REHABILI	TATION		W	/HITEFISH, MT 59937			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	<b>a</b> 3	E	380				
	<ul> <li>resident #2. There were two staff members at the nurses' station; neither staff member interacted with resident #2 or the other two residents at that time.</li> <li>During an interview on 5/12/2020 at 9:52 a.m., staff member H stated it did occur to her that resident #2 was on droplet precautions. Staff member H added that this was concerning and something she would mention to her supervisor. Staff member H then asked staff member G to take resident #2 back to his room.</li> <li>During an interview on 5/12/2020 at 10:35 a.m., staff member D stated if she saw a resident who was on droplet precautions in the hallway, she would put a mask on them.</li> <li>During an interview on 5/12/2020 at 11:20 a.m., staff member G stated resident #2 was non-compliant with wearing a mask. Staff member G added that she would not allow</li> </ul>				ensure that the deficient practice will re-occur: Upon admission or upon ordering precautions on the resident to resident and family will be educated of the type of precaution and procedure the Infection control coordinator starti 5/26/20. The infection control nurse we monitor precaution status on each resident and give a count each day. Precaution names will be posted on clinical board for all management to s 5/26/20. All staff will be educated on precaution measures by SDC. Wound rounds will be done once weekly to monitor the sterility of supplies and application of dressings. Wound nurs report daily in stand up. Staff member be educated on wound dressings and competency performed. All new hires receive wound dressing education an competency perfumed starting 5/26/2 4. How the facility plans to monitor performance to ensure corrective acti	he by ng rill ee d s to will d 0. its		
	other residents and s something "he likes to During an interview of staff member C states droplet precautions w they would have to w were non-compliant w would expect staff to their room and educat need to stay in their r necessary. B. During an observation	o do." n 5/13/2020 at 9:36 a.m., d if a resident who was on /as outside of their room, ear a mask. If the resident vith wearing a mask, she redirect the resident back to te on the reasons why they oom and wear a mask when			are sustained. This plan must be implemented, and corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness: wound audits will be done weekly x 2 month, bi-weekly x 2 months and monthly x 2 months beginning 5/26/2020 by woun care team and turned in to the DON. Infection control nurse will audit one precaution room per week, and staff members to ensure compliance to en precaution policy done weekly x 2 mo bi-weekly x 2 months and monthly x 2 months beginning 5/26/2020. QAPI w review the status of the care plan for months.	l log 2 id sure onth, 2 ill		
		ad regarding his wound			5. Date when corrective action will l	be		

Facility ID: MT275132

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO	D. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		275132	B. WING		05/	13/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEFIS	H CARE AND REHABILI	TATION		1305 E 7TH ST WHITEFISH, MT 59937		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	CROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SH CARE AND REHABILITATION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 880	completed: Facility will be within substantial compliance by 6/12/202 QAPI oversight will continue for 6 n or until all issues have been resolve	nonths	

Facility ID: MT275132

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 09/09/2020 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		275132	B. WING		_	05/13/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEFIS	H CARE AND REHABILI	TATION		1305 E 7TH ST NHITEFISH, MT 59937			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	5	F 880				
	SUMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 During an observation and interview on 5/12/2020 at 11:45 a.m., resident #1 had his heel wound dressing changed. Staff member G performed the treatment. Staff member G showed the piece of the large pad which was cut off and placed on the resident's heel. The Silvasorb was now a different color, having absorbed a lot of fluid from the wound. Staff member G stated, "They should not be using the big one, cutting pieces off it [repeatedly]. That is an infection control issue." Staff member G placed the smaller wound sheet on the wound, and also put a new, larger ace bandage on the resident's knee, due to the large amount of edema present.						

Facility ID: MT275132

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6